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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
   



         

LECA Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
     

 

Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	2026-05-15 Investigative Reporice Service - Downer, Jamarree 35
	2026-05-15 Investigative Reporice Service - Downer, Jamarree 36

	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 12/02/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The complainant was the subject of a traffic stop. The complainant alleged that the traffic stop lacked lawful grounds. The complainant alleged that one of the officers made a comment indicating repeated future stops. The complainant reported suffering from anxiety while driving as a result of the traffic stop.



	Code of Conduct Allegations: Count 1: Human Rights Code, Contrary to Ontario Regulation 407/23 Section 5(1)

Count 2: Undermining Public Trust, Contrary to Ontario Regulation 407/23 Section 10 (1)
	Decision and Reasons: On a balance of probabilities, and considering credibility/reliability where accounts conflicted, the investigation found insufficient reliable evidence to substantiate that the stop or the respondent officer’s conduct was influenced by race or another protected ground, or that the respondent officer engaged in discreditable conduct undermining public trust. The respondent officer articulated lawful grounds under the Highway Traffic Act and described communicating the reason for the stop and addressing equipment-related issues through a warning and discretion (no ticket issued). The complainant later expressed uncertainty about the precise wording and speaker of the alleged repeated-stop statement, which reduced the reliability of that allegation in the absence of corroborating recordings or third-party evidence. Both allegations were therefore concluded to be unsubstantiated.


